RESOLUTION NO. 3069

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle designating October 15, 1990 the official commencement of the Port of Seattle's 1990 United Way Donor Option Campaign

WHEREAS, the Port of Seattle is a publicly-owned organization in King County that plays a leadership role in the region's economic development; and

WHEREAS, Port employees have proved their concern for the social welfare of their neighbors in surrounding Counties by participating in numerous activities that benefit disadvantaged people; and

WHEREAS, the social welfare of some of our neighbors continues to be jeopardized by inadequate supplies of food, clothing, shelter, medical and counseling assistance and educational opportunities; and

WHEREAS, United Way is a leader, nationwide, in offering human, administrative and financial resources to over 150 separate agencies seeking to improve the quality of life for people in need.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Port of Seattle Commission, Chief Executive Officer Zeger J.J. van Asch van Wijck, and all Port of Seattle employees will accept the challenge of participating in the 1990 United Way Donor Option Campaign and endeavor to achieve high levels of participation and contributions in response to the needs of our communities.

ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle at the regular meeting held this <u>and day of <u>septembes</u></u>, 1990 and duly authenticated in open session with the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the Seal of the Commission.

Port Commissioners